Subject Photographs

iv
209 Boozer Street, Hogansville, Georgia

Subject Renderings

Subject Photographs

v
209 Boozer Street, Hogansville, Georgia

All subject photographs were taken on 1/31/2024 by the borrower.

View Along the Subject Frontage View of Subject Site

View of Subject Site View of Subject Site

View of Subject Site View of Subject Site

Executive Summary

vi
209 Boozer Street, Hogansville, Georgia

Executive Summary

Property Name

Location

Client

Highest and Best Use

As If Vacant

As Improved

Property Rights Appraised

Date of Report

Date of Inspection

Estimated Exposure Time

Estimated Marketing Time

Land Area 15.54 AC

Zoning

Improvements

Property Type Apartment

Number of Buildings 5

Number of Stories 3

Gross Building Area 62,820 SF

Net Rentable Area 62,820 SF

Number of Units 60

Average Unit Size 1,047 SF

Year Built Proposed 0

Effective Age 0 Years

Remaining Economic Life 55 Years

Condition

Buyer Profile

Financial Indicators

Current Occupancy 0.0%

Stabilized Occupancy 94.0%

Estimated Lease-up Period 5 Months

Overall Capitalization Rate - Prospective 6.50%

Pro Forma Operating Data Total Per Unit

Effective Gross Income $1,008,220 $16,804

Operating Expenses $283,712 $4,729

Expense Ratio 28.14%

Net Operating Income $724,509 $12,075

3 - 6 Months

3 - 6 Months

R3, Multifamily Residential

(Multi-family Garden)

Institutional

Excellent

676,998 SF

209 Boozer Street

October 12, 2023

Lease Fee Interest & Fee Simple Estate

Apartment

Apartment

209 Boozer St, Hogansville, Troup County, GA
30230

April 4, 2024

EQCHO CAPITAL

Executive Summary

vii
209 Boozer Street, Hogansville, Georgia

VALUATION Total Per Unit*

Land Value $1,700,000 $7,456

Market Value As Is On January 31, 2024
Cost Approach $3,550,000 $59,167

Sales Comparison Approach $3,875,000 $64,583

Income Capitalization Approach $3,900,000 $65,000

Market Value As Complete On January 31, 2025
Cost Approach $10,100,000 $168,333

Sales Comparison Approach $10,425,000 $173,750

Income Capitalization Approach $10,450,000 $174,167

Market Value As Stabilized On July 1, 2025
Cost Approach $10,800,000 $180,000

Sales Comparison Approach $11,100,000 $185,000

Income Capitalization Approach $11,150,000 $185,833

Insurable Value $6,100,000 $101,667

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE

Appraisal Premise Interest Appraised Value

As Is Fee Simple Estate $3,900,000

Prospective As Pad Ready Fee Simple Estate $4,600,000

Prospective As Complete Leased Fee Interest $10,450,000

Prospective As Stabilized Leased Fee Interest $11,150,000

Compiled by CBRE

July 1, 2025

Date of Value

January 31, 2024

July 31, 2024

January 31, 2025

*It is noted that the land value per unit reflects the entire 228 units that are proposed for the site
and not just the 60 units in Phase I that is the subject of this appraisal.

MARKET VOLATILITY

We draw your attention to a combination of inflationary pressures (leading to higher interest

rates) and recent failures/stress in banking systems which have significantly increased the

potential for constrained credit markets, negative capital value movements and enhanced

volatility in property markets over the short-to-medium term.

Experience has shown that consumer and investor behavior can quickly change during periods of

[…]

property features one-, two-, and three-bedroom floorplans with an average unit size of 956 square feet.
Unit interiors consist of granite countertops, stainless steel appliances, subway tile backsplash, wood-style
vinyl flooring, and pendant lighting. Community amenities consist of a clubhouse, fitness center, BBQ
area, pet play area, pet washing station, and swimming pool. This property has had significant demand
exhibited by averaging 21+ leases per month since September 2022 while offering zero concessions. The
listing brokerage noted that the property was actively marketed for 5 weeks and received 27 offers with 8
groups submitting best and final offers. Additionally, Cushman and Wakefield indicated that the buyer
did not necessarily provide the highest offer but was chosen based on their track record of closing deals
efficiently within the region. The property is currently under contract for $58,000,000, or $232,000/Unit.
The sale represents a 6.32% proforma capitalization rate. Details of this sale were conformed with an
appraisal document.

Sale Residential - Multi-unit Garden No. 3
Property Name Bradley Pointe Apartments

Address 1355 Bradley Boulevard
Savannah, GA 31419
United States

Government Tax Agency Chatham

Govt./Tax ID 2-1030F-01-014

Unit Mix Detail

Rate Timeframe Monthly

Unit Type No. % Size (sf) Rent Rent / sf
1BR/1BA 20 14% 718 $937 $1.31
1BR/1BA - 60% AMI 12 8% 718 $776 $1.08
2BR/2BA 1 1% 1,054 $1,054 $1.00
2BR/2BA 38 26% 1,079 $1,054 $0.98
2BR/2BA - 60% AMI 25 17% 1,079 $933 $0.86
3BR/2BA 27 19% 1,167 $1,275 $1.09
3BR/2BA - 60% AMI 5 3% 1,167 $1,075 $0.92
4BR/3BA 15 10% 1,430 $1,299 $0.91
4BR/3BA - 60% AMI 1 1% 1,430 $1,245 $0.87

Totals/Avg 144 $1,063 $1.01

Improvements

Land Area 14.513 ac Status Existing
Net Rentable Area (NRA) 152,231 sf Year  Built 2004
Total # of Units 144 Unit Year Renovated 2019
Average Unit Size 1,057 sf Condition Good
Floor Count 2 Exterior Finish Fiber Cement Board

Property Features Fire Sprinklered, Gated / Controlled Access, Individual Split Systems, On-Site Management, Pitched Roofs, Surface
Parking

Project Amenities Barbeque Area, Clubhouse, Fitness Center, Playground, Pool

Unit Amenities 8-Foot Ceilings, Black Appliances, Carpeted Flooring, Dishwasher, Double-Pane Windows, Garbage Disposal,
Laminate Countertops, Microwave Oven, Plank Flooring, Private Patios / Balconies, Range / Oven, Refrigerator with